SEC. 3. That this act being deemed of immediate Publication. importance shall take effect and be in force from and after its publication in the Iowa State Register, a newspaper published in Des Moines, Polk county, Iowa, and the Calhoun County Republican, a newspaper published in Rockwell, Calhoun county, Iowa, without expense to the state.

Approved May 1, 1896.

I hereby certify that the foregoing act was published in the Iowa State Register May 26, 1896.

W. M. McFarland, Secretary of State.

## CHAPTER 186.

AN ACT to legalize the ordinances passed by the incorporated town S. F. 76. of Glidden, Carroll county, Iowa.

WHEREAS, Doubts have arisen as to the legality of the <sub>Doubts</sub>. ordinances passed by the council of the incorporated town of Glidden, Carroll county, Iowa; therefore

## Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

SECTION 1. That all ordinances passed by the council Declared of said town of Glidden not in contravention with the laws valid. of the state are hereby legalized, and the same are hereby declared valid and binding, the same as though the law had been complied with in all respects in the passage of said ordinances.

SEC. 2. This act being deemed of immediate impor-Publication. tance, shall take effect and be in force from and after its publication in the Iowa State Register and Des Moines Leader, newspapers published in Des Moines, Iowa, and the Glidden Graphic, a newspaper published in Glidden, Iowa, publication to be paid by the town of Glidden.

Approved February 24, 1896.

I hereby certify that the foregoing act was published in the Iowa State Register, February 29; Des Moines Leader, February 27, and Glidden Graphic, February 28, 1896.

W. M. McFarland, Secretary of State.

## CHAPTER 187.

AN ACT to legalize and correct an error in the proceedings and acts H. F. 51. incorporating the town of Ionia, in Chickasaw, county, Iowa.

WHEREAS, the district court within and for Chickasaw Thought to county in the state of Iowa, did on the 14th day of March, be not legal. A. D. 1891, it being the twelfth day of the March term of said court, appoint commissioners to call an election of the town of Ionia to vote upon the incorporation of said town under the name of "Ionia," and,

WHEREAS, all the requirements of the law were complied with in the incorporation of said town of Ionia,